

No.: 23-2266

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

THOMAS CLOBES,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

MINNESOTA MINING AND MANUFACTURING COMPANY

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Minnesota
No. 0:23-cv-00158-NEB-DTS
Judge Nancy E. Brasel United States District Judge

BRIEF OF APPELLANT THOMAS CLOBES

Robert E. Barnes, Esq.
robertbarnes@barneslawllp.com
Lexis Anderson, Esq.
lexisanderson@barneslawllp.com
BARNES LAW
700 S. Flower Street, Suite 1000
Los Angeles, California 90017
Telephone: (310) 510-6211

Francis H White, III
Francis White Law PLLC
8362 Tamarack Village
Suite 119-220
Woodbury, MN 55125
651-829-1431
Fax: 651-714-7119
francis.white@franciswhitelaw.com

Attorneys for Appellant Thomas Clobes

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Contents:	Page(s):
SUMMARY OF THE CASE.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	8
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT APPELLANT’S COMPLAINT DID NOT SUFFICIENTLY ESTABLISH A LINK BETWEEN HIS RELIGIOUS BELIEFS AND APPELLEE’S CONDUCT.....	9
III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT PLAINTIFF WAS NOT SUBJECT TO SEVERE OR PERVASIVE HARASSMENT.....	13
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT APPELLANT WAS NOT ENTITLED TO AMEND HIS PLEADINGS.....	18

CONCLUSION 19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s):
<i>Al-Zubaidy v. TEK Indus., Inc.</i> , 406 F.3d 1030, 1038 (8th Cir. 2005).....	14
<i>Becker v. Univ. of Nebraska at Omaha</i> , 191 F.3d 904, 907–08 (8th Cir. 1999).....	18
<i>Brown v. Wallace</i> , 957 F.2d 564, 566 (8th Cir.1992).....	18
<i>Carter v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 173 F.3d 693, 702 (8th Cir. 1999).....	15
<i>Cockram v. Genesco, Inc.</i> , 680 F.3d 1046 (8th Cir. 2012).....	8
<i>EEOC v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 768 (2015).....	4
<i>Elghoul v. United States</i> , No. 4:18-CV-01009-HFS, 2021 WL 1847336, at *10 (W.D. Mo. Mar. 9, 2021), <i>aff'd sub nom. Elghoul v. McDonough</i> , No. 21-2014, 2022 WL 457409 (8th Cir. Feb. 15, 2022).....	16
<i>Gonzalez v. City of Minneapolis</i> ,	

267 F. Supp. 2d 1004, 1015 (D. Minn. 2003), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 107 F. App'x 702 (8th Cir. 2004).....	9
<i>Harris v. Forklift Systems, Inc.</i> ,	
510 U.S. 17, 21, 114 S.Ct. 367, 370, 126 L.Ed.2d 295 (1993).....	13-16
<i>Leichtler v. The Des Moines Reg.</i> ,	
617 F. Supp. 2d 818, 827 (S.D. Iowa 2009).....	15
<i>Mahler v. First Dakota Title Ltd. Partnership</i> ,	
931 F.3d 799, 806 (8th Cir. 2019).....	16
<i>Meritor Sav. Bank, FSB v. Vinson</i> ,	
477 U.S. 57, 65, 106 S. Ct. 2399, 2405, 91 L. Ed. 2d 49 (1986).....	4, 13, 15
<i>Powell v. Yellow Book USA, Inc.</i> ,	
445 F.3d 1074, 1076–77 (8th Cir. 2006).....	4
<i>Said v. Mayo Clinic</i> ,	
44 F.4th 1142 (8th Cir. 2022).....	5
<i>Thomas v. Town of Davie</i> ,	
847 F.2d 771, 773 (11th Cir. 1988).....	19
<i>Winspear v. Cmty. Dev., Inc.</i> ,	
574 F.3d 604, 607 (8th Cir.2009).....	9
Statutes:	
28 U.S.C. § 1131.....	2

28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1294.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1361.....	2
42 U.S.C. § 2000e.....	2-4, 13
Minn. Stat. § 363A.08.....	2, 3, 5

Rules:

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure

- Rule 3.....	2
- Rule 4.....	2
- Rule 12(b)(6).....	8
- 15(a).....	18
